In accordance with
le 3.35 of th
::::I\?encyo(En;]and & A M 0 3
o e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

r Company details
Company number !TI?,TIT’_TF’?F

&

Companies House

ARG

11/10/2018 #184
COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [Kavell Civil Engineering Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Gragory Andrew

Sumame Palfrey

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number [4th Floor, Cumberland House

Street }16-17 Cumberland Place

Post town [ Southampton

County/Region '

Postcade [sfof1]s] [2]B]s

Country l

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Neil John © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Mather another administrator.

Administrator’s address o

Building name/number | Tower Bridge House L gthe; administratolrf b
se this section to tell us about

Street ‘ St Katharine's Way another administrator.

Post town I

County/Region | London

ok le [\ W[ 1o 5T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

LN r i

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Signature date

% GA\)
Fols [ilo [z2oft

s




AMOQ3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wilt be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| Comeciname - Sam Tovey

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

| ™=t Smith & Williamson LLP

’ A4S Ath Floor, Cumberland House
| 15-17 Cumberland Place

P Southampton

County/Region

TFWFFTWFE

1nx

et 023 8082 7600

nchecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foliowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form ta any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you ta
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Smith&
@1 Williamson

d Kavell Civil Engineering

Limited(in administration)

Joint administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

8 October 2018



Contents

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

Glossary

Introduction

Key points

Background to the administration

Purpose of administration and strategy

Joint administrators’ receipts and payments

Conduct of the administration

Financial position at the date of administration
Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
Exit route from administration

Other matters relating to the conduct of the administratien
Pre-administration costs and expenses

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Administration expenses

Creditors decisions

Privacy and data protection

Next report and creditors’ rights

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration)

10
11
12
12
13
13

=J



Appendices

. Statutory information 16
Il.  Prior professional relationship 17
ll. Draft management accounts balance sheet 18
IV.  Time analysis for the pre-appointment period 22
V.  Time analysis for the period from Z October 2018 to 5 October 2018 23

vi. Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 25

Vil. Estimated Outcome Statement 27

Vill. Joint Administrators’ Statement in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16 28

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration} 2 l'



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Company Kavell Civil Engineering Limited

the Gregory Andrew Palfrey and Neil John Mather
administrators/jeint
administrators

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
1A86 insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number
Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denctes a paragraph number

IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement

CvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power
to appoint an administrator

Lloyds Lioyds Bank Plc

Lloyds CF Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited

2. Introduction

We, Gregory Andrew Palfrey, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 4th Floor Cumberland House, 15-17
Cumberland Place, Southampton, $015 2BG and Neil John Mather, of Mazars LLP, Tower Bridge
House, St Katharine's Way, London, E1W 1DD both licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed
administrators of the Company on 2 October 2018,

This report sets out our proposals in respect of the administration of the Company.

Appendix | contains information in respect of the Company and the joint administrators that is
required under the IR16,

Appendix VIl contains our SIP 16 statement.

We will deliver these proposals to the creditors on 10 October 2018.

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 3 "



3. Key points

We were appointed joint administrators of the Company on 2 October 2018 by the Directors with
the consent of the floating charge creditors.

» The objective of the administration is as in P3(1)(c) Sch B1, namely realising property in order
to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

o Prior to Smith & Williamson being engaged to advise the Company, the Company’s contracts
were novated to MEC Groundworks Limited (“Groundworks™) (“the Purchaser”) who also
acquired the Company’s outstanding book debts under the terms of a sale agreement dated 30
August 2018,

» The Company’s employees, including the directors, transferred to Groundworks in accordance
with TUPE.

e A pre-packaged sale of the Company’s remaining assets to Groundworks was completed on 2
October 2018 for £78,000.

¢ There were a number of contracts that the Company had been invited to tender for prior to the
sale to Groundworks on 30 August 2018, it has been agreed that Groundworks wilt make a
payment of £5k for each of these contracts if they are subsequently awarded them.

+ The administration objective will be achieved by utilising the funds received from the pre-
packaged sale to make a distribution to Lloyds.

+ Lloyds were owed a balance of circa £45k in respect of an overdraft facility secured by way of
debenture.

» Mo preferential claims are expected as all employees transferred to the Purchaser.

e We do not believe there to be sufficient property to enable us to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors other than by way of the Prescribed Part and have made a statement pursuant to
P52(1)(b) Sch B1 accordingly. A creditors’ decision tc approve the proposals is, therefore, not
being sought.

+ At this point, approval of the proposals only is being sought and we will be seeking approval of
the basis of our remuneration and disbursements as set out at section 14 and of the pre-
appointment costs and expenses as set out in section 13 from the secured creditors in due
course.

o If 10% or more by value of the Company’s creditors wish us to call a meeting to consider the
proposals, details of the process is covered in section 16 below.

+ We will also be seeking approval of our discharge from liability from the secured creditors in
due course,

4. Background to the administration

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and Neil John Mather are both qualified insolvency practitioners and
licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. As proposed joint
administrators, statements and consents to act were provided by both on 2 October 2018.

Notice of intention to appoint joint administrators (“NOI”) were filed by the directors as follows:

the first NOI was filed at the High Court of Justice Business and Property Court in

Manchester on 23 August 2018;
a second NOI was filed in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England

and Wales on 7 September 2018; and
a third NOI was filed in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England

and Wales on 21 September 2018

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 4 l,



Copies of these were served on the QFCHs, Lloyds and Lloyds CF, who raised no objections and both
consented to the appointment of the joint administrators.

We were appointed joint administrators of the Campany by the directors on 2 October 2018.

Further detail in respect of the circumstances leading up to the appointment of administrators is
given in section 3 of our SIP 16 statement at appendix VIII.

5. Purpose of administration and strategy

The joint administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

* rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

+ achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration); or

s realising property in order to make a distribution to onre or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In this case, the third objective above is being pursued, as:

(i) It was not possible to rescue the Company as a going concern, the Company’s main business
having already been sold by its directors prior to the involvement of the administrators; and

(ii) based on the current estimated outcome, it appears unlikely that unsecured creditors will
receive a return, other than from the prescribed part.

Qur role, prior to appointment as joint administrators, was to advise the Company, not the directors
or any party considering acquisition of the business whether by means of a pre-pack or other. Once
appointed, administrators are obliged to perform their functions in the interests of the Company’s
creditors as a whole. Where the objective of the administration is to realise property in order to
make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty to avoid harming
unnecessarily the interests of the creditors as a whole.

Section 7 provides details of the actions taken to date in pursuit of our strategy for the
administration and section 10 details our proposals to achieve the purpose of the administration and
to bring it to a conclusion in due course.

6. Joint administrators’ receipts and payments

No funds have yet been received into the administration bank account, the first payment of £26,000
received in respect of the pre-pack sale is being held by our solicitors, Boyes Turner LLP. We have
not therefore included a summary of our receipts and payments for the administration.

7. Conduct of the administration

7.1 Pre-packaged sale

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets on 2
October 2018 to Groundworks, the joint administrators are obliged to provide information on the
sale pursuant to the requirements of SIP 16, Pre-packaged Sales in Administration.

The joint administrators’ SIP 16 statement is attached as Appendix VIII.
The following is a summary of the pre-pack sale:

* The sale completed on 2 October 2018.
* The sale comprised the Company’s owned vehicles, small plant & equipment and office effects.
* The consideration for the assets above was £78k, payable in three equal instalments.

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited {in administration) 5 l'



* The Purchaser also agreed to pay £5k in respect of each contracts taken on after the date of
sale that had been previously tendered for, payable in two equal instalments.

+ The deferred consideration is secured by way of a corporate guarantee given by the Purchaser’s
parent company.

7.2 Novation of conftracts etc.

As detailed in our SIP 16 statement, the Company’s directors sold the Company’s trading business to
MEC Groundworks Limited on 30 August 2018. The joint administrators did not advise on any aspects
of this sale, the terms of which will be now be reviewed in the administration.

7.3 Leasehold premises

The Company occupied leasehold premises under the terms of a three year lease dated 4 February
2017 that commenced on 31 March 2017; the rent payable is £40,138 p.a. We understand that
Groundworks have continued to occupy the premises since 30 August 2018 and are paying the rent
as it falls due. We will ascertain Groundworks intention in respect of the lease and also appoint
agents to review the terms of the lease and advise as to whether there is any value in it for the
administration estate.

7.4 Book debts
As detailed in our SIP 16 statement the Company’s book debts were subject to an invoice
discounting agreement with Lloyds CF and the majority of the debts were acquired by Groundworks
except for certain debts that were:
s Disputed debts;
s Aninsured debt relating to a customer in administration; and
* Retentions.

We are currently unable to quantify the above from the records we hold. A review of the amounts
and any potential realisations for the administration estate will be undertaken in due course.

7.5 Directors’ loan accounts

The Company’s accounting records appear to indicate that there is a tota!l of £15k due from the
directors, this will be investigated in due course and repayment sought if considered recoverable.

7.6 Other steps taken since appointment
We summarise below the other key matters that we have dealt with since our appointment. We
have:
« Notified various parties of our appointment as required by statute.

* Isolated and recovered records of the Company where required for the purposes of the
administration.

8. Financial position at the date of administration

8.1 Draft management accounts balance sheet

A SOA has not yet been received from the directors, this was requested on 8 October 2018 and the
directors have 11 days from the date of receiving the request to comply. Attached as Appendix
Error! Reference scurce not found. is a management accounts balance sheet extracted by us from
the Company’s SAGE accounting software, together with a list of creditors’ names and addresses,
details of their debts and, where applicable, details of any security held by them.

Unfortunately, the transactions relating to the novation of contracts and certain book debts,
together with any cther asset sales that took place prior to the sale on 30 August 2018, have not yet
been reflected in the Company’s accounting records. This information has been taken from the
company records but has not been subject to any review.

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 6 l'



8.2 Charges and secured creditors
The Company granted thr following charges:

Amount Paid to

Chargehotder Type of charge due date

3 £

Lloyds Bank Plc Fixed & floating charge 10 July 2014 49,934 Nil
debenture

Lloyds Bank Fixed & floating charge 27 July 2015 140,000 Nil
Commercial Finance debenture

Limited
Totais 189,934 Nil

' The amount shown as due to Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited has been estimated

We have not been made aware of any deed of pricrity in respect of these charges.

8.3 Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 makes provision for a share of the company’s net property to be set aside for
distribution to unsecured creditors in priority to the floating charge holder. The Company’s net
property is the balance that remains after preferential creditors have been paid and which would
then otherwise be available for satisfaction of the claims of any holder of a debenture secured by a
floating charge. The funds are referred to as the Prescribed Part.

The amount of the Prescribed Part is calculated as follows:

« 50% of the net property up £10,000, plus
e 20% of the net property over £10,000
* up to a maximum Prescribed Part of £600,000.

As shown in section 8.2 the Company granted a floating charge to Lloyds on 10 July 2014.
Accordingly, we are required to set aside a Prescribed Part fund for unsecured creditors out of the
Company’s net floating charge property.

Based on present information, we estimate the value of the Company’s net floating charge property
to be £23,000, Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ Prescribed Part fund is
estimated to be £8,000. Please be aware that the value of this fund is likely to fluctuate during the
course of the administration and further updates will be provided in our progress reports in due
course,

Where there is a Prescribed Part distribution to be made, this will be distributed by the joint
administrators in the administration.

8.4 Preferential creditors
No preferential claims are expected as all employees, together with associated liabilities,
transferred to Groundworks.

8.5 Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors are estimated to be £2m in the Estimated Financial Position of the Company.

In addition to the amounts in the Estimated Financial Position of the Company there are as yet,
unquantified amounts due to the Landlord relating to future rents, dilapidations and other costs due
under the terms of the lease. These claims could be substantial.

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administratian) 7 Il



9.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Qur current assessment of the likely outcome for creditors is as follows:

e Secured creditors’ position :

Lloyds Bank Plc will receive a payment from floating charge realisations in respect of the
outstanding overdraft of circa £50k. Current estimates indicate that this balance will not be
repaid in full.

Ltoyds Commercial Finance Limited will continue to receive payments relating to the debts

not acquired by Groundworks. The balance due in respect of the facility is estimated at
£140K. Current estimates indicate that this balance will not be repaid in full.

» Preferential creditors’ position - no preferential claims are expected to be received

+ Unsecured creditors’ position - It is currently estimated that there will be a distribution to
unsecured creditors by way of the prescribed part. The amount and timing of any such
distribution is currently uncertain.

An Estimated Outcome Statement summarising the position is attached at Appendix VII.

10.

Proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration for the Company are as follows:

i

ii.

ii.

The administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in order to achieve

the purpose of the administration, namely with the objective of realising property in order
to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors pursuant to P3(1)(c)
Sch B1.

Practical steps to be taken for this purpose include:

. Collection of the deferred consideration payable under the terms of the pre-pack
sale

. Review of the trade debtor position and assessing any amounts potentially
recoverable into the administration estate

. Carrying out a review of the sale contract dated 30 August 2018 and of the novation
of the ongoing contracts and book debts that took place prior to the pre-pack sale

. Review and agreement of directors’ loan balances

) Investigating any matters which come to our attention as requiring further

inspection and pursuing recoveries if appropriate

If having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors, other than by way of any applicable
Prescribed Part distribution, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies
which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint administrators to an end
and will move the Company automatically into CVL in order that the distribution can be
made.

If the administrators consider it appropriate and cost effective to do so, they may make an
application to court for permission to make any distribution to the unsecured creditors that
is not from the Prescribed Part in the administration instead of moving the Company to CVL
and then making a distribution. {Note: If permission is granted, subject to the need for
further investigations as detailed in the next section, the Company will exit into dissolution
once the distribution has been made and the administration concluded).

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited {in administration) 8 "



iv. If the joint administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissclution of the Company.

v. The joint administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 1AB6, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve
the purpose of the administration.

11. Exit route from administration

It is proposed that, at the appropriate time, the joint administrators will use their discretion to exit
the administration by way of one of the fellowing means:

i}  If having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed
Part, they may file a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of
bringing the appointment of the joint administrators to an end and will move the Company
automatically into CVL in order that the distribution can be made, but only if they consider
that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are justified. In these circumstances, it is
proposed that the joint administrators will become the joint liquidators of the CVL. The acts
of the joint liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them.

Creditors have the right to nominate alternative liquidators of their choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the joint administrators prior to these
proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the jaint administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the joint
administrators will automatically become the joint liquidators of the Company in the
subsequent CVL.

il) If the joint administrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distribution to
unsecured creditors in addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, or they think that the
Company otherwise has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured
creditors, subject to there being a need for further investigations as described below, they
will file a notice, together with their final progress report, at court and with the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company. The joint administrators will send copies of
these documents to the Company and its creditors. The joint administrators’ appointment
will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies.

i) Administrators have the power to bring claims against former officers of the Company in
respect of transactions that may have caused or exacerbated a company’s insolvency.
Claims with a good prospect of success may indeed be pursued by administrators but there
may be cases where it would be more appropriate if a liquidator brought the claim or where
the timeframe would not be long enough, given the maximum extension period available to
administrators. The proposed exit route would, in these cases, be liquidation.

If a creditors’ committee is established the joint administrators will consult with the members and
agree the most appropriate exit route from administration.

12. Other matters relating to the conduct of the
administration

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are intended to
provide creditors with information concerning the remaining statutory and other matters that must
be dealt with in the administration.

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) g "



+ Submitting confidential information relating to the conduct of the directors to the Department
for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy. This obligaticn arises under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986. Creditors should note that the content of any submission is strictly
confidential and under no circumstances will discussions be entered into regarding this.

* Agreeing the claims of and making payment to secured creditors, including floating charge
holders, in accordance with their respective priorities, subject to availability of funds

s Filing corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance in respect of the final pre-
administration period

» Filing corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance in respect of the administration
period

« Filing VAT returns and obtaining tax clearance in respect of the final pre-administration period

* Filing VAT returns and obtaining tax clearance in respect of the administration period

» Paying all costs and expenses of the administration once any required approval fias been
obtained

* Further statutory reporting as required by |1A86 and IR16.

13. Pre-administration costs and expenses

13.1 Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the joint
administrators or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Company
entered administration (but with a view to its doing so}, and “unpaid pre-administration costs™ are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the Company entered administration.

Set out below are details of our pre-administration costs in accordance with R2.33(2)(ka) and

R2.33(2B) iRB6:

e The basis of our pre-administration costs was set out in our engagement letter with the
Company dated 6 September 2018. Qur costs were fixed at a maximum of £20,000 plus
disbursements & VAT,

+ Our engagement letter covered advice and assistance provided to the Company in respect of the

sale of the remaining assets and the administration appointment. Our time costs in respect of
this were £21,181.50 which remain unpaid in their entirety at the date of this report. An
analysis of these costs is set out at Appendix IV.

s It was necessary to carry out this work prior to the Company entering administration to
facilitate the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets. For the reasons set out
in appendix VIIl, we are of the opinion that this sale has achieved the best realisable value for
the Company’s remaining assets in the circumstances, and has therefore furthered the
achievement of objective (c) by improving returns to secured creditors.

e We are not seeking to recaver any specific separate amount in respect of the costs of the
formalities of the Administrators’ appointment, although an element of this time is included
within the pre-appointment costs that we will be seeking approvat for.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by us are detailed below:

Total

amount who made Amount

Charged by/service(s) provided charged payment unpaid

£

£

Smith & Williamson LLP (advice in 20,000.00 Nil N/a 20,000.00

respect of the pre-pack sale and

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration)

Il_gJ]



Total
amount Amount Who made Amount

Charged by/service(s) provided charged paid payment unpaid
£ £ £

appeintment of administrators)

Boyes Turner LLP (assisting with 14,500 Nil N/a 14,500
the drafting of the sale agreement

and the appointment of

administrators}

SIA Group (valuation of fixed 2,394 Nit N/a 2,394
assets and assistance with
marketing)

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the administration is
subject to the approval of creditors, separately from the approval of the joint administrators’
proposals. As we believe that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to the unsecured creditors, other than via the Prescribed Part, approval will be sought from
the secured and (if applicable) the preferential creditors in accardance with R 18.18 IR16.

14. Joint administrators’ remuneration

The basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration may be fixed on one or more of the following
bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

s as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

e by reference to time properly spent by the joint administraters and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration, or

* asaset amount

In this case, the joint administrators are seeking approval for the basis of their remuneration as
follows:

« By reference to the time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the administration. As we will be seeking approval to draw fees on this
basis, a fees and costs estimate will be provided to the secured and (if applicable) the
preferential creditors in due course.

Where no creditors' committee is appointed, approval of the joint administrators’ remuneration
shall be fixed using the decision making process either at a virtual creditors’ meeting or by
electronic and/or postal voting. Where the joint administrators have concluded that the company
has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (ather than
via the Prescribed Part}, approval will be sought from the secured and (if necessary) the
preferential creditors in accordance with R18.18 IR16.

The joint administrators' time costs at 5 October 2018 total £6,954; this represents 26.9 hours at an
average rate of £245.13 per hour.

Attached at Appendix V is a time analysis which provides detaits of the activity costs incurred by
staff grade to the above date.

A copy of “A Creditor's Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free
on request or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

http://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-
guides/2017 /administration-creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited {in administration) 1 "



Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are
provided at Appendix I.

15. Administration expenses

15.1 Subcontractors
We have not used any subcontractors in the administration to date and there are currently no plans
to do so.

15.2 Professional advisors
We have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also indicated alongside the basis of
our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Costs

Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred

£

Boyes Turner LLP {post Hourly rate and 1,205 Nil
appointment sale completion and disbursements
service of documents etc.)

15.3 Administrators’ disbursements
We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current period:

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end
£ £ £

Statutory advertising 162.90 Nil 162.90
Joint Administrators’ bonds 182.50 Nil 182.50
Total 345.40 Nil 345.40

15.4 Category 2 disbursements
Since our appointment we have not incurred any Category 2 disbursements.

In accordance with SIP 9, Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders, the joint administrators will
be seeking approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are available, in
accordance with Smith & Williamson’s disbursement recovery policy.

15.5 Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Details of Smith & Williamson's policies regarding the use of subcontractors and professional
advisors and the recovery of disbursements are set out at Appendix VI.

16. Creditors decisions

The joint administrators do not believe that the Company has sufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors {other than via the Prescribed Part). In accordance

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 12 l,



with P52(1)(b) Sch B1, the administrators are therefore not required to seek a decision from the
Company's creditors as to whether they approve the administrators’ proposals.

Unless the joint administrators receive a request for a meeting to be held to consider the proposals,
from creditors with claims totalling at least 10% of the total company’s debts and this request is
received within 8 business days of 10 October 2018 (the date these proposals have been delivered to
creditors}, the proposals detailed will have gained deemed consent.

Creditors considering whether to call a meeting may wish to note that the purpose of the meeting is
purely to approve or modify the proposals. It does not afford creditors the opportunity to question
the directors of the Company.

The joint administrators will seek approval of their and third parties pre-appointment
remuneration, costs and disbursements and their discharge from liability from the secured creditors
as appropriate.

17. Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint administrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use
data relating to individuals. in doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements.
Information about the way that we will use and store personal data in relation to insolvency
appointments can be found:

e Smith & Williamson LLP at www.smithandwilliamson.com/rrsgdpr; and

e Mazars LLP Insolvency Services Privacy Statement at www.mazars.co.uk/Legal-and-privacy.

If you are unable to download either of these, please contact my office and a hard copy wilt be
provided free of charge.

To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Company’s data subjects provided to you by
the Company or obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection
legislation. Please contact us if you believe this applies.

18. Next report and creditors’ rights

The joint administrators are required to provide a progress report within one menth of the end of
the first six months of the administration or eartier if the administration has been finalised.

From receipt of the first progress report, creditors have rights under IR16 to request further
infermaticn and to challenge the joint administrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred. In
summary:

o Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the
court’s permission) may reduest in writing that the joint administrators provide further
information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in the report.

¢ Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt
of a progress report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances,
the basis fixed for the joint administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the
remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid) by the joint administrators,
as set out in the report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration} 13 I'



For further general information regarding a creditor’s role throughout an insolvency process,
creditors can also visit www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please
contact:

= Smith & Williamson LLP - Gregory Andrew Palfrey in the first instance. If the matter is not
resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate,
Lendon EC2ZR 6AY or by telephone on 020 7131 4000; or

e Mazars LLP - Neil John Mather in the first instance,
https://www.mazars.co.uk/Home/Services/Financial-Advisory-Services/Restructuring-
services/Restructuring-services-complaints-procedure.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly
via Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephene or letter as follows:

i.  Email: insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov. uk

ii.  Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015
iii. Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA.

@_.PcoA/rt

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and Neil John Mather
Joint Administrators

Date: 8 October 2018

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 14||



Appendices

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 15"



|. Statutory information

Relevant Court

Court Reference
Trading Name(s)

Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Director(s)

Shareholder(s)

Secretary (if applicable)

EU Regulations

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales

008009 of 2018

Kavell

Discovery Court Business Centre, 551-553 Wallisdown Road, Poole
BH15 HAG

4th Floor Cumberland House, 15-17 Cumberland Place,
Southampton, 5015 2BG

(Formerly Discovery Court Business Centre, 551-553 Wallisdown
Road, Poole BH15 5AG)

06131557

Gregory Andrew Palfrey of 4th Floor Cumbertand House, 15-17
Cumberland Place, Southampton, S015 2BG and and Neil John
Mather of Tower Bridge House, ST Katharine's Way, London, E1W 1DD

(IP No(s) 9060 and 8747)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been
made authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and
severally.

2 October 2018

Philip Keith Knight

Philip Keith Knight

Dean Warren Vaughan
Philip Keith Knight (36%)
Dean Warren Vaughan (36%)
Gillian Marie Knight (14%)
Victoria Fabri (14%)

Philip Keith Knight

The EU Regulation on insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to the
administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by
Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United
Kingdom.

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration)

ép



lI. Prior professional relationship

Statement of prior professional relationship of Gregory Andrew Palfrey in respect
of the appointment of joint administrators

We have a prior professional relationship with the Company to the extent that my firm, Smith &
Williamson LLP, was instructed by the Company in September 2018 tc provide services connected
with its financial position. These services involved advising the Company in respect of its options
including in respect of a prospective pre-pack sale of the assets of the business and other advice in
respect of the anticipated appointment of administrators.

No fees have been received in respect of the services referred to above.

We confirm that we have fully considered the relevant guide to professional conduct and ethics
issued by cur professional body and are satisfied that the existence of this prior relationship does
not create any conflict of interest or threat to independence for us as office holders.

We confirm that we considered whether the interests of creditors would be better served by the
appointment of other insolvency practitioners as the joint administrators and are satisfied that,
with the implementation of the safeguards explained above, the interests of creditors will not be
prejudiced by our appointment as the joint administrators. We also made full disclosure and sought
the views of Lloyds Bank Plc, Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited and Travis Perkins Plc before
we accepted the appointment. No objections were received.

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 17”



lll. Draft management accounts balance sheet

Fixed Assets

Plant and Machinery
Office Equipment
Furniture and Fixtures
Motor Vehicles
Computer Equipment

Current Assets

Work in progress

Trade debtors

Accrued Income
Retentions

Prepayments

Other debtors

Petty Cash

Directors current account

Current Liabilities
Trade creditors
Payroll Taxation
Wages

Credit Card (Creditors)
CIS Control Account
Funding Circle Loan
Other creditors
Accruals

Pension Fund (Payroll)
Factoring account
Kavell LLP Loan

Bank Account

VAT Liability

Current Assets less Current Liabilities:

Total Assets less Current Liabilities:
Long Term Liabilities

Creditors : HP accounts

Creditors : Taxation

Total Assets less Total Liabilities:
Capital & Reserves

Share Capital

Reserves

Dividends

P & L Account

£ £ £
426,177
2,214
9,677
198,050
3,007
639,124
52,894
(16,319)
479,694
367,813
18,015
216,250
20
15,561
1,133,927
1,151,635
80,885
17,207
2,503
17,710
73,197
6,407
{2,500)
9,944
963,104
34,642
47,141
650,066
(3,051,940)
(1,918,013)
(1,278,889)
127,190
117,812
245,002
(1,523,891)
100
555,736
(292,040)
{1,787,687)

(1,523,891)

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 18"



8T'TI8'T Qalo zod
¥R'T8T oY TTHe
00'6£9

9E'6bb Hdb S+0S
$8'680°T

ST'BEY'TT gda71 07vL
9£'868'Y 530 8115
0T'£8F 3d/ TZHE
76'L18 AQL LTHE
00'682Z

LO'EEY'ST

S1'Z6k vni z1a
¥9°919'7

09°69

00'£96'E ANS ZNS
Ob'88L MOS 614
££'599p YHT 6HE
00'9£5'L

9£'868'€

86'81T aNg Z£9 mobsern
6 TE dvg £/3d
b6’ 4HT EN
00'+92 gab T2Hd
£8'1/9'T

6L IV L H1S 01dS
00°6/E'2

00'805'Z

80'80S

00'0+8

00'807 A30 7ud
[S9EF'T

09'£9£'0Z fNT 90d
0" (98’8

00'025'2 4v¢ (HE
02'590'2

0b'#T

00°00€ ZAL LTHE
poMmQ Junowy q SSoINpY

6L {uonensIUILIPE Ut) P3N SULISBLIAUT LA 119ARY

aysylag
95100
SH9 9THY
sjueH

949 £ZHY
19518U08
aliysplojis
195100
195100

X1 119
3d8 714
1esi0q
ane »£no
dve TZHE
BlIYSpIoX0
195100
195100

145 9TH4a
dadZ 0S50S
yed JUDWSIAUT
AgQisq
uopuo
psi0(

Bupesy
IO
T100d
uojdweynos
HOYNHDLSTHHD
PRy
piojes
BUIOqLUIA
9j0og
YALSAHOHOQ
YILSIHUCA
13153U210(]
sjueH
INHOBIWIM
PIOKO
YSIeWRIPPIN
nowsuinog

ajood
NOLdWVYHLNOS
peoy Bugisnque)) 11
[FH 34} U0 uopaalg
Jjled siieq g
auloquip

SIURH “JAAGPUY (B¢ SSILISNE YLOMIBM

HdzZ 8%H3

HLT TN3

dveE TeHE wsioeq
Agjwolg

Yv£ 1SOS sjueH
anysdweH

LT £931

JssioQ

INL TZHE

40y ZTHE
J9sioQ

¥ SsaIppy

ue|LjoT 1som
1A9 £¥M
Xos3|PPIiY
ANHOAIWIM
SpuBjoys
AJSHOY
uo3bulley
3lIySIaNSaoia]
ynowainog
INFOIIWIM
3100d

a100d

£ SSaIppy

Aepy jeuaduwig

938157 [PHISNPUT UMOPUIS
uned ada)is

nalung uspqiq

Aaped

350D ssauisng

UMW

2]B153 [RHISNPUT UMOPUA
Joounaal) ‘as0|) sueleg S

uojubLy 159M
uojLIya|ppid

uoyy

peoy eubeyy

3_A BUYI Ul PIOJURIS
S||IWMeS IO BY1
JasuuLIey)

uoidn

1BLpeay uokoy

Z Wun ‘g apng
392415 UIBW

SNOH UOISUIM
[|BYSIB JS3SUILLING

Peoy YHOMIEA, BOL
eblpeg
NOLIONTHEYM
PIBLU3

peoy eubey

peoy uonAs §

Fed ssauisng suiged
peay uojlem
JTIIATVCD

HNOD uesq

31e153 Buipes] susppn
suojsIed
Joounjai)
 5saippy

5p.1023J Supunodoe s Auedwo) ay) Jod se sioupaid Jo Isi]

winpadwg

peoy pugjiaey 07 R 8T
uleg syt

Peoy jeQ S

sue pdeyd

13D S58UISNY UIRISSM, 1R
ASNOH AAT

SORWS3|
P17 SIRIDISLILLIOD UMOPUID
ally ssaldxg

sadedspue swel|im 3

PT7 SUODN|CS 3{qeulrlsns 033
wejd 916e3

IsInyeuAg

peoy weyqod £1 ‘¢ Jun Baibbe g auoz suis s|los 38sioq
Alauiof uspnons o/2 Buluiel i uolIPNIISUOD) J8sIoq Syl
[[lBH AUNOD) 210G SBIN0SSY I)esodio)

UL 8Q3|D Jamo
Nied asudiajug ‘¢ un
2IISE3 NoolqialemM

2aua7 buipAday piojued
peoy a1em Sz Aun

TR

peoy UoSUPUEH YSET Jun
peoy Ssuuy 1S ST

arolq stedwng

S{EIUN B SiAD qBwo
Arengy uopaalg

400}4 pig

aje)s] [elisnpur 1es al||leg

9SNoH Alepunog

218153 Youj Jagseq

61T X080 d

peoy umosd) Z£

aljuan BulpAzey ploe)
SIaGWeYY UcIHeD
AUIRSOM TT

plepjueld sayj

{IIH uopleg

WiNIpe3s spuespios

9% WuN

peoy weyalep pio 88 - 92
SUET 9PINSAIUOH

T Ssa4ppy

jiouNoy Aunod 38sioq

SUCS B }o0i) O

P17 saebauB6y umol AunoD)
dnoig bulsauibug dinbuo)
P BuipAYay |RRBUALIOD
P17 sdwngd 939.0U00 BIGOD
P31 Bulpjoyens uose|)

P sdieday oIy JaisujuLey)
12pling [R1aUsD) S3IeA 4D

PY] plopeg aaD

PR eseqpling

DI WIBLInos uopasalg
pajiwy adedszig

P 2414 diNS SAY

ssejboiny

P11 apimuonen saiddng 41y
P11 Se01ABS 3G BAISY

PI1 S4H jueld pesiysy

P37 suonnjos aliH Juaply
P17 solddng [eIalely UoAY
P11 SYi0MIBN [epbIpolly

P37 saulydey 320 PalNY
P11 S9[es Jeld [N B [V

PY1 YN saLisnpur siebaiBby
PY1 Yinowauinog D4y
suogn|es sbeulelq aAIDY
s3les g odIH TY

P11 siclrenuo) jedu1dslg WE
PoMQ Junoulry

0z (UoryeJIsiuLIPe Ul) PN BULISAUBUT 1AL T19ABY

JIE 6THE Jesi0g abeuems
AD6 0ZWD

aas 60d INYAVH

Nt 90d sjueH LNOWSHOY
1¥0 £THE 19510( 3|00g
ZAO ST jusil uodn uoyng peoy Aqusy
NVL TTVL 13543W0S LOH2UI0S
d36 +THY 195400 21004
ING £4S AdNASIIvS IABpUR Uonns

ndy £505 HOIELSYE

(3£ iva WBSIDOS

$58 910d

N1Z S1Q aNVY1Ld0d

NOP 2TND SUEH

MIE $T0S asysdwey uoydweyinos
dlr STHE 19540Q 9004
XME 0F0S uojdweyinos

XdS STHY SjueH

XdS SZHY SjueH

¥S9 SZHE Sjuey Lo MaN
HST 6294 sjueH 4 ‘UbnoJoguiep LINoS
Z0g TzHd INYOGWIM

VS ZTHE J=s10Q 9100d
ddZ 0TAD YSHIIMIEM uojesuny
050 +95 JJUSpIofIsH UILauH
as9 STOd aaysdweH weysied
AGT 0TdM SIIOM

ndz 1ds SHim AIngsi|es
A1S £0d auysdwey yinowsliod
IXT 999 MODSYO

AlS £0d LRNOWSI0d

I1€ 6THY JOYNYMS

dv6 155

A5 9¥0 eLquing 3[sieD
SY/ ST0S uoydweuyinosg

1179 9THY 3100d

V9 9vL J9slBW0S

246 6vd NOLNYONIM

UNZ INS LOPUIMS PROY WRYUSAUYS
QY9 TZHE INYOEWIM S50 pabban sa.yL

vas 2o mobsen

ave 7159

S SSalppy v ssalppy £ 5s8.ppy

SISARLE YHOM
MOJIEH

[1X08 04

peOy Uo)EM “ed UOJ[eM
2]ejs] |elnsnpu] plRIUNN
Wed ssauisng Aqlaig
Wepy uojeyd

auoIsIed

peoy Angsies

3JE}s3 pu] plo4 sls|puey)
Aiedy epsed

wieysJed

199415 IPIM

oysiapy

aueT ustep

Sie35g |elOsSnpu] peoy supmeq
uojol ‘poey |punig
NOLTIIW M3N

NOLIIW MIN

peoy 2409

aue axedid

us||niy 3H0D

peoy UMmopsiiem £55-T5S
led epnuilag

UET lsMpeD

BUET SADAET

J4OHSYId

Py sisimMo4 ¢

peoy Wwejseq

UDO|| QU

pegy uRlses

SISARLRI UMOM
MODSYID

umojbuon

Aalys Jaddn

Jed Buipeli yiesH uaoH
Jayemabpug

Alend ypomuems
$8+01 04 Od

aqua) Juswied

P11 s102[oLd amng

pajlwn uyor Asjuelg
SASNAdX3 44v1S

ABJau3 LWIBLINOS B LSIIoS

pnog abeweq 3|ges) Yid "SI /emod JUI03E WRLpNos

pedy piWnN 09
95N0H 2310005
Atendy Jnol

peOY BIPUBX3|Y 06
SHIOM UsISsM T UN
as0[) AICPIA

19313 yled

3dIH [00L 15B0D NS
P11 5N 2310005

PY1 SILIOKW S

P17 Buiseyn wsyinos
P11 JUstUpel A Y

P [oojuay

pajw Asaing pay

suapleo au) v/ waisAs poddns punoif yosly old

99353 Yoo aped | 9¢
2UET YHON VOZT - 20T
24Ul FUBWWOD AID 8T
73N

Uno) pooMIsam ¥ uN
INUDAY DIIED

SNUBAY pLieD

350H auspoJef

weq MaN

PEOY 193JEW PIO

2JB7 UNODY AURAODSI
‘aue Juo

3504 [aUseD

PY BUGIS PUB[HOG

P11 (UiBuInos) Losise|d
uoIdWeLInos yauld

900d aid

PENLIIT WYY BWIQ
15E|eg 3 PUBS UOY|Il MIN
P¥1 212J0UC)) UOYIA MIN
Py Buisuouoy spimuoieN
P11 SINVH ain

PY1 SMMIIM 8 W

PIT USLDIEY BuuRy

P17 BumoenuoD DVIN

P17 s43aUIBUT [ B W

yied jeuisnpur weybad paywir Juswisbeuely s1Sepm S5

peoy maN
3SNOH Aledayjody
HEUM S,j[epus)

Bumde
SaIAIRS Juswdopaaq pue
PI123RRUCD W Y A

{08%08 Od P11 SUBLZI3Y SIApINg ulAsY
HeUM S{IEPUSH PSNLIM LINOWSHIC "504g |[BPUSH)

AN LRIoMUBMS
[SE€L %0804
J00JUMO |

3NUBAY 2N BO9
Peoy UNJIoM ¢
peoy punoibmoys

peoy 23ebuInos 9D [eLsuoD SBUIYIAL syl

2QUSD SSBUISNG Wed AunoD

SSNOH BAUSYIM

peoY poomBUry 1215 puI MopeswBUoT Y JUn

3995 YoUIED O
MOOSYTD
Z Ssappy

3SNOK YolLLED
£SEL X9 O d
1 SSaIppy

P11 Hodsuel} amns [
Py UOSMI[

P37 sadid uosplaeq uyer
LURD W

P11 USL-AH

PI7 9390u0) supjdoH
siopesuo) Buiping supdoH
P17 s1enpold Allend) siiH
PI1 3414 Rield 5ANS

P11 dnous dvo

Apueq 3 sqgio

SweN



85'10/'810¢

80°TH9'bE
0b 18925/
00°000'54
ET'6E0°0T
£6'198'TC
00°€z€
0T 0bL'E
$TLIE
00'ZkE6
$1°89¢
89'1SH
£LETU
YT E06'2LT
00°009°€
£T'H08'1
90°0€
8T°(8K'T
MO JUNowy

12 {uopensIuIWPE U} PayWL] BulaaLBUT LMD T18AR)

Dve ¢THE al0od

35k ZING ISk ZINABULIOM peoy uojbuLieg
AP AYD3

AXT #OH NOdTH

AJZ OTNS BULSIIAA $9ZIA8Q]

MM/ ZVE

849 TZH INYOBIWIM  Sso.p pabbe sauuL

$O6 T¥37

VQZ TTHE INYOTIWIM o4

Y40 ZPAD M wetnos

VS CTHE 004

d4s £10d WYHIAVS

9N/ SNN uojdweyyon peoy 3uoIsaley

3IXT bzHE sjuey

306 /€8 Weybupung “INyjjos B3Ig SSNCH pueplog

AD6 OTWD X855]

Xd% TEHY 135404

S 5594ppy t ss2.ppy £ 5$31ppy

@snoH sbpug uobuLLing
uopue

peoy abipiqubnosog
peoy uojdoH

Hive

yled [eLisnput aBpUGs|oom
LEIRERE]

182ysalium

153 PU] pedy uolsuly
peoy umopsi|[ep £55-155
peoy WeWpIm 7T

Aep abpon

QOOMONTY

99/97 x0g Od

MOjJeH

AOOMUIA

T SsaIppy

BM £65-TSS JUSD Ssauisng KoY ARADISI

ASURACSUT g JUBWSDIoJU]
199115 BUGPIA UI3ND T

89 X0§ Od

2JB153 [elIsnpu] 3ied UodoH
UMO(] UOMSARD)

Aepp swioy) T

8666 X08 Od

aJoud

AL Weyinos

dT134e|d [PAEY

SWIOYSND g SnNuaAY WH

a1y Buipung

AS|3s10M

913.40U00) SUSHIM

DY SIIAIDS IS1BAN XSSSOM
SUWIBDRIR|Y X3SSIAN

aug Buntip

$IMAIRS 921 pasiienads uoldn
pueRIAL

UN07) AIBA0DSI] JUsLUBBEURK LONeWIoU] uS)al)

e Ajueyn
snoRH Aep 9bpoq
LIS XBSSAM vo

py1 yodsueil [ |
P17 00 BuipelL SUDiad SIARI]
SBARH 1 W

3|qeAIROSY SIUNODDY Al Buipel) Jeule) ablejeq

8501 XO8 Od
AYOY HONVIW SET
T $534ppy

PY 210153 L
@17 LYOdSNYHL 198 1
oUule|



T4/ (uoneaIsIIWPE Ut} pajul] BULIBBUIBUT AL 1oAY

JUDWIAILIS 9| IS BY3 Buleiq .

sajes pasodoad ay3 woly SALI0ING JO UOLI_INDIRD) e

10BIIUOD )RS 243 J0J S3)npayds Suipioddns jo uonesedaly e

“31es U} 01 UOLIE}RJ UL UCLIBIUSLUNDOP |BNIDRAILOD JO LOLINISXS PUR MBLASY e
paynuapt axuo saped Suiseyound palajeld ayl Yyiim suoljeljoson e

sarjaed pasalsiuL WoL) S18440 Bululeyqo ¢

S91eS U] UL PapniouL ag 03 513558 JURASa ay) Bunjea pue Sulkjuap| e

ssaseyaund yeriualod Sulyseoudde pue Suifjiuapr e

:papnauL sey siyy Alewwns ut Ing |(|A xtpuadde pue podas s1yy o APog 2yl Ul 300 325 U23q SBY 11eISP 1INd C|IIA Xtpuadde “quswaiels
91 dIS Jno Jad se s1asse Sulutewsa. s,Auedwor ay3 Jo ajes padeyoed-aud ay) usaq sey juawiuiodde uno 03 Joud yjog usxelsapun AjLalioe Jolew ayy

U9YRLI3PUN SINALIOR YoM Jofew o uorjeue|dx]

00°785°0l  0§°665°01 3 12301
9L 161 0S°18L°1T 09°2/ 04N 4 or it 18101 -qns
00°0Z8 00°796 68l - Gg'lL ABayens;/Buluued qor
80°0€E Q49001 50°€ S0l 007 salanb (s2401dws Buipn)oul) SIoUpal)
FTP9T 0G°66F°6 G6'GE 0,82 L $sauUlsng Jo )eg
L5767¢ 006/ GL'L or'0 QL0 syuawnoop jusunuiodde sud jo uonjesedaly
£L91E 00°G4E 'y GLEl 009 CL'L s9llljeuro) Juaunuioddy
00°GET 05°66¢ 0L 0Ll - JUSAI0SUL YIm AIOSIADE (RISUDD)
[4: A4 GTosL'E 07’6 G9'1 QL A REETIRTTRTIE]
GTort 05°6TF°1 G6'G 046 GZ'0 $43113) Juawabesua ‘sydayDd SoLYIa B IO “TWY

3 3 SINOH
a1ey AlanoH s|ejo) JaBeuew Jaupied uolydiinsaq Ajlaldy
afelany

8107 19903120 7 03 8107 Jaqwaidas ¢ wo.

poLiad jJuswyuiodde-aud syj Joj sisAjeue swlL] ‘Al



€7 {uoneIsiulwpe L) pajlwyy Supaauisul 1A 119AeY

£1°6h7 |00°G 16 00°655 ‘¥ 00°07S°} 3 o301
- 06’97 06°¢ or'él 00’y SINOH jejol

0Q'GET T4 §L0 - gl0 - jeoL-gns
00°5eZ VAN 00 - S0°0 - SI101Lpa.L2 pasnoasun
00°6E7 06°¢¢ 010 - 010 - $i0j(pa4d 98122 Bulleo4
sI0}paJ)

00°GET §7°6t SL°0 - 51°0 - {e301-gns
p0cE? G7'6¢ G0 - 510 - (S2uelEa)D 2115 pUR PIOIPUR) "DUL) SONSSE SasLLUDId
Suspedy

A TAY SLTVLL 60T - S0°0 00°T 18104 -qns
CLLLL 60z - 00 007 s1a330W voladwod 1s0d - $S3UISNG JO 3RS
5]9558 JO uoLjesl|jeay

6T VLT SLTLGLG R {4 05°¢ G061l 00°7 1€30L-qns
LEF91 CLPLL GEy 05°¢ 680 - sHom Jusunuiodde-1sod e
9" 6k 00°L£0°S T4 - 0T8L 00 sBuliasw pue spodas ‘suinial ‘A1oimels
Sutuueyd g uopzelIsIULWIPY

3 3 SINoY sjeuoissajold
21ey Ajlunoy sje10] 101U3s U0 JoBeuew Jaupied uondunsag ANADY
afeaany

8107 4990390 G 01 §L07 42G010 7 Wouy poiad ay oy sisjeue auitf A



Explanation of major work activities undertaken

As mentioned in the body of the report, there are matters that have not brought any direct financial benefit to
creditors but are required to be undertaken by statute and best practice guidelines.

Administration and Planning

e Issue of notice to creditors, tax authorities, pension authorities and other parties as required
» Statutory duties associated with the appointment

e Maintaining bank accounts

e Setting up case files

¢ Updating estimated outcome statements

* Finalising the SIP 16 statement

e Drafting the administrators’ statement of proposals

Creditors

s The time spent includes the following matters:
» Recording and maintaining the list of creditors
* Recording creditor claims

« Dealing with creditor queries.

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administratian) 24"



VI. Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies
and charge out rates

introduction

Detailed below are:

«  Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to:

- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

- Professional advisers

- Disbursement recovery

e  Smith & Willlamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Cur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience
te meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or
associate director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment
and the experience requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides
details of all grades of staff and their experience level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff
where it is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is
required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the
body of this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of
factors including:

. The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

«  The complexity and nature of the assignment.

. The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

. The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

«  The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approvat by creditors. The type of dishursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, roam hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connecticn with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 25 I,



third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonabte basis such as internal rcom hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy is to recover anly one type of Category 2
disbursement, namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time.
Current mileage rates are 45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval
may have been obtained to recover other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this
report are set out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been no changes to the
charge out rates during the period of this report.

Smith & Williamson LLP

Restructuring & Recovery Services

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2018

Partner / Director 360-380
Associate Director 290-320
Managers 225-310
Other professional staff 140-320
Support & secretarial staff 60-140
Notes
1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof,
2. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering

function time is incorporated within “Other professicnal staff” rates.

Mazars LLP

Restructuring & Recovery Services

Charge out rates

Partner 350
Director 450
Assistant managers 270
Administrators 105
Notes

Time is recorded in units representing 6 minutes or multiples thereof.

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 26|l



VII. Estimated Outcome Statement

Receipts

Pre-pack sale

Contracts

Costs

Pre-appointment Administrators' remuneration
Legal fees
Agenis

Post-appointment Administrators' remuneration
Administrators’ expenses
Legal fees

Estimated other

Net property
Less: Prescribed Part

Available for floating chargeholder

20,000
14,500
2,400
20,000
500
2,500
5,060

78,000
10,000

88,000

(64,900)

23,100

(7,620}

15,480

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 27"



VIll.Joint Administrators’ Statement in Accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

1. Pre-packs and the regulatory requirements

Where a sale of all or part of a company’s business or assets is negctiated with a purchaser prior to the
appointment of joint administrators and they effect the sale immediately on or shortly after appointment,
this is known as a pre-packaged sale.

The statutory purpose of administration is for the joint administrators to perform their functions with the
objective of either rescuing the company as a going concern or achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up rather than being placed into
administration first. If neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable, the third objective of realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the company may
be pursued providing the joint administrators avoid unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors as a
whole.

In this case, the joint administrators considered a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s remaining owned
vehicles, small plant & machinery and office effects to be necessary to facilitate an orderly and efficient
disposal, the Company’s business having been previously sold by its directors. The statutory objective being
pursued is that of realising property in order to make a distribution to the Company’s secured creditors.

As referred to above, the Company's directors sold the Company’s trading business to MEC Groundworks
Limited on 30 August 2018; as detailed in Section 3 below. The joint administrators did not advise on any
aspects of this sale, the terms of which will be reviewed in the administration.

Set out below is further information containing a summary of the circumstances relevant to the pre-packaged
sale of the Company’s remaining assets to MEC Groundworks Limited (“the Purchaser”) in accordance with
the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16. In agreeing to the pre-packaged sale, we can confirm
that the joint administrators have considered the purpose of the administration and the fulfilment of our
statutory obligations to creditors under paragraphs 3(2) and 3(4) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Creditors are advised that our role, prior to appointment as joint administrators, is to advise the Company,
not the directors or any party considering acquisition of the business by means of a pre-pack, which was set
out in our engagement letter dated 6 September 2018. Once appointed, administrators are obliged to
perform their functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole.

2. The purpose of the administration

When an administrator is appointed the law requires them to perform their role with a view to achieving one
of the three statutory purposes of administration. The purposes are for the joint administrators to:

(a) perform their functions with the objective of either rescuing the company as a going concern or if this
objective cannot be achieved;

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up rather than being placed into administration first or if neither of these objectives is
reasonably practicable,

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the
company may be pursued.

Purpose (c¢) should only be pursued where in doing so the joint administrators avoid unnecessarily harming the
interests of the creditors as a whole.

Here, the administrators are pursuing purpose () as:

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration} 28 l'



(i) It was not possible to rescue the Company as a going concern, the Company’s main business having
already been sold by its directors prior to the invelvement of the administrators; and

{ii) based on the current estimated outcome, it appears unlikely that unsecured creditors will receive a
return, other than from the prescribed part.

Background

The Company was incorporated in February 2007 and commenced trading immediately as a Civil Engineering
contractor specialising in groundwork and allied activities. The Company had traded profitably since it
commenced trading and draft management accounts for the year to 31 March 2018 showed net assets of circa
£350k. In May 2018 it became apparent that one of the main contracters that the Company was working for,
Herbert H Drew & Sons Limited (“Drew’) was in financial difficulties and was subsequently placed into
administration. At the date that Drew was placed into administration the Company was owed circa £280k in
respect of work carried out on behalf of Drew and it was expected that the majority of this would not be
recovered. As well as the potential debt write-off the Company suffered a downturn in turnover and
profitability due to the cessation of work for Drew.

As a consequence of this potential write-off and its affect on profitability and operational cash flows, it
became apparent that the Company would struggle to meet its debts as they fell due. After discussions with
their accountants it was agreed that the directors should discuss the Company’s financial position with a firm
of Insolvency Practitioners and they subsequently met with David Meany of Quantuma LLP (“Quantuma”).
After discussing the Company’s position and future prospects it was decided that the Company would not be
able to continue trading and that steps should be taken to appoint administrators. A Notice of Intention to
Appoint Administrators from Quantuma (“NQOI”) (“the First Notice”) was filed at the High Court of Justice
Business and Property Court in Manchester on 23 August 2018 in order to give breathing space whilst a buyer
for the business was sought. The First Notice expired on 6 September 2018.

Copies of the First Notice were served on Lloyds Bank Plc (“the Bank”) and Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance
Limited (“Lloyds CF”) as Qualifying Floating Charge Holders.

The directors report that the advice received from Quantuma was that all staff should be made redundant
and then a pre-pack sale of some contracts and the assets be pursued. We are advised that Lloyds CF
expressed concern that this approach would result in the immediate determination of the contracts resulting
in greater loss of value in the outstanding debtor book and potential loss of value that could be achieved for
the business and assets. Lloyds CF suggested that by advancing further funds to meet employee and creditor
payments due that week there would be time for the contracts to be reviewed to understand the potential
for them to be novated to a buyer who was able to complete the werks and preserve better value, Quantuma
instructed a firm of contract debt valuers, Leslie Keats (“LK"}, to review the contracts and debtor ledger to
ascertain a course of action. We understand that the advice from LK was that on a close down of the business
the value of the ledger of £1.2m would realise perhaps £150k. We understand that LK advised that the debts
should be novated if a party coutd be found to novate them to.

Lloyds CF were owed in the order of £500k under an invoice discounting agreement and the debt was also
secured by way of a fixed and floating charge debenture and unlimited personal guarantees from both
directors. Lloyds Bank were also owed circa £50k by way of an overdraft facility and had security comprising
a fixed and floating charge debenture.

During the period of the First Notice Lloyds CF continued to advance funds to meet wages and introduced the
Purchaser to the Directors with a view to the Purchaser acquiring the business, consisting of the ongoing
contracts, and the Company’s book debts (“the Offer”) as well as taking on all of the employees. The
Directors indicated to the Purchaser that they were unhappy with the advice previously received from
Quantuma and the Purchaser suggested that the Directors speak to Smith & Williamson. The Directors and the
Purchaser initially met with David Blenkarn (“Mr Blenkarn™) of Smith & Williamson on 30 August 2018 to
discuss the current position.

At the meeting on 30 August 2018 the directors advised that a sale of the book debts and goodwill of the
Company was due to take place immediately and that some novations of the ongoing contracts were also
occurring that day. The directors said that the deals needed to be novated that day so that wages could be
paid and that the customers who were hearing about the problems at the Company did not decide to

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 29 l'



terminate the ongoing contracts. The directors advised us that it was planned that the vehicles and smail
plant & equipment would not be sold to allow for a formal valuation to be obtained and a sale process to
commence. At the end of this meeting Mr Blenkarn stated that as Smith & Williamson were not yet formally
engaged to provide advice, the directors should speak to solicitors and obtain their own independent legal
advice.

The Offer was discussed by the Directors and the Purchaser with Lloyds CF and it was agreed that the
Purchaser would acquire certain of the book debts and contracts, the goodwill and intellectual property etc.
for a total of £400k to be paid directly to Lloyds CF in part settlement of the outstanding balance due to
them in respect of an outstanding invoice discounting facility. It was also agreed that the Company’s
employees would transfer to the Purchaser who would assume the related employment liabilities, including
unpaid wages. The Purchaser also undertook to pay certain liabitities in respect of outstanding hire contracts
for plant & machinery that were considered critical for the ongaing performance of contracts and also take
over the existing hire agreements.

We are advised that the Purchaser made the following payments to ensure the continuance of the business
prior to the purchase:

Net Wages 39,911
Weekly Subcontract Labour 17,439
Yehicles inc. lease settlement 2,539
Various Site Expenses 1,189
61,018

Future payments to be made to HMRC 17,692

78,770
Further TUPE liabilities Unknown

A review of this sale will be undertaken during the course of the administration to ascertain whether or not it
represented the best outcome for all creditors, that the consideration was reasonable and that the assets
were subject to Lloyds CF charge and the consideration was rightly paid to Lloyds CF.

The outstanding book debts and contracts were reviewed on behalf of Quantuma by Leslie Keats Quantity
Surveyors. Other than the schedule provided in the contract, we have not been provided with a detailed
report on the book debts and contracts, but have requested a full copy and will review it now we have been
appointed.

As detailed above, the Purchaser contacted the main contractors for whom the Company was already
engaged as a sub-contractor and arranged the novation of the majority of the ongoing contracts. The sale
agreement was concluded on 30 August 2018. We will be reviewing the position with regard to any contracts
that were not novated to confirm whether or not there are any potential realisations for the administration
estate. The Purchaser acquired the contracts under novation agreements and therefore took on full
liability/responsibility for all contractual liabilities on works done to date.

The Purchaser subsequently approached the directors with a view tc acquiring the unencumbered motor
vehicles and plant & machinery and office effects {“the Second Offer”){“the Assets”). The Directors discussed
the Second Offer with Mr Palfrey and it was agreed that this should be considered once Smith & Williamson
LLP had formally been appointed to advise the Company and an independent valuation of the remaining
assets had been obtained and that in order to protect the Company from any action by creditors a second NOI
should be filed once the First Notice had expired. It was agreed that the Purchaser would make an offer to
acquire the Company’s owned vehicles and that they would alsoc be offered to the market. The Purchaser
subseqguently agreed to pay an amount of £5k in respect of each contract that the Company had tendered for
prier to the sale and which is subsequently won and awarded to the Purchaser, for a period of 6 months after
the completion of the sale (“the New Contracts”).

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 30||



On 7 September 2018 a second NOI was filed in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of
England and Wales, copies of the Second Notice were served on Licyds and Lloyds CF as Qualifying Floating
Charge Holders. A further NOI was filed in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, on 21 September 2018 and copies of the third NOI were served on Lloyds and Lioyds CF as
Qualifying Floating Charge Holders.

4. Initial introduction

As set out above the initial introduction of Smith & Williamson was via the Purchaser.

The joint administrators confirm that they have not previously been engaged by either the Purchaser or any
of its directors. Smith & Williamson did sell a business to one of the Purchaser’s directors approximately 15
years ago.

We confirm that neither the joint administrators nor Smith & Williamson Holdings Limited nor any of its
subsidiaries have had a prior material personal or professional relationship with the Company or its directors.
Appropriate checks were carried out before accepting formal engagement from the Company on 6 September
2018.

5. Pre-appointment considerations

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management prior to the joint
administrators’ appointment and the pre-packaged sale:

« Continued trade both with or outside a formal Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)
+ Sale of the business and assets as a going concern by the joint administrators

» liguidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company’s assets

s Sale of the remaining assets by the Company

5.1 Trading the business

It was not appropriate to trade the business as a decision had previously beern made by the Directors tc
sell the business and book debts and transfer all of the employees to the Purchaser and arrange for
novation of the majority of the ongoing contracts to the Purchaser, the business had effectively ceased.
It was considered that should the proposed administrators intervene and delay the sate it would have
been detrimental to the vatue of the contracts and the transfer of employees and related liabilities to
the Purchaser, potentially increasing the Company’s liabilities. Furthermore, significant funding would
have been required to continue work an the ongoing projects. We understand that whilst this had been
discussed with Lloyds CF, the Company’s directors did not want to increase their unlimited personal
guarantee liability by so doing and Lloyds CF would not offer unsecured facilities of the level that would
have been required.

5.2 Other alternative courses of action
a) CVA

A CVA was not considered to be appropriate as the Company’s trade had already been disposed of, the
Company would not therefore be able to generate ongoing cashflows to propose a viable CVA.
Furthermore, the remaining assets were secured under the existing Lloyds floating charge; it is unlikely
that any finance could be raised against these assets to provide a lump-sum contribution for a CVA.

b) Sale of the business as a going concern

As previously disclosed the Company’s trade had already been sold, it was not therefore possible to sell
the business as a going cencern.

c) Liguidation

Kaveli Civil Engineering Limited (in administration} 31 ll



As disclosed below the agent’s valuation of market value in an ex-situ situation was lower than that
expected to be received from an in-situ sale and it was considered a significant risk for the vehicles to
be used by a third party, the Purchaser, without having been sold to it, over a period of several weeks,
which could have affected the price obtained and security thereof. Furthermore, the liquidators would
not have been able to sell the encumbered assets, which have been acquired by the Purchaser together
with the related liabilities. The encumbered assets would then have been repossessed by the finance
companies leading to increased unsecured claims in the liquidation,

d) Sale by the Company

Consideration was given to a sale being carried out by the Company prior to the appointment of either
administrators or liquidators. If such a sale had taken place, then the payment would have cleared the
Company’s bank overdraft leaving very little, if anything for other creditors. We advised the Directors
that they could be criticised for such a transaction.

6. Comparative outcome

The joint administrators are satisfied that the sale of the Company’s assets under the terms of the pre-
packaged sale has resulted in the best outcome reasonably obtainable for creditors in the circumstances.
The following table provides a comparative outcome with a sale of the Company’s assets in liquidation or
through a restricted marketing period post administration as against the outcome obtained via the pre-
packaged sale:

Details of Assets Sale in Pre-packaged
Liguidation/under sale in
Restricted Marketing ~ Administration
conditions
£

Plant and Machinery 5,000 7,000
Motor Vehicles 50,000 69,250
Office effects 1,000 1,750
56,000 78,000

On liquidation the assets would have been collected, stored and auctioned, the costs of which would
have significantly reduced the amount realised for the estate.

Furthermore, there are potential additional realisations in respect of contracts that the Company
tendered for prior to the sale to MEC Groundworks Limited (“the New Contracts™). It has been agreed
that the Purchaser would pay the sum of £5,000 for each such contract entered into within 6 months of
the pre-pack sale. The consideration for the New Contracts is deferred as set out in section 9.3 below.

We are not aware of the existence of any pension scheme that would require advance notice to the
Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”} and no occupational pension schemes were found when we carried out
a search via the PPF website.

An estimated outcome statement is shown below:

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 32 I'



Receipts

Sale of vehicles etc

Contracts

Costs

Pre-appointment Liquidators
Administrators
Legal
Agents

Post-appointment Liquidators
Administrators
Agents

Estimated other

Less: Preferential claims

Net property

Less: Prescribed Part

Available for floating chargehoider

Ligquidation Pre-pack sale
£ E £ £
56,000 78,000
- 10,000
56,000 88,000
7,500 -
- 10,000
2,500
2,500
15,000 -
- 15,000
7,000 -
5,000 5,000
(34,500) (35,000)
21,500 53,000
21,500 53,000
(7,300) (13,600)
14,200 39,400

Discussions were held with the Bank and Lloyds CF outlining the proposed transaction and they both
confirmed that they had no objections to the proposed transaction and consented to the appointment.
Furthermore, the proposed pre-pack sale was discussed with the largest single unsecured creditor, Travis
Perkins (via its appointed representatives Freeths & Mazars); no objections were raised to the proposal.

We are not aware of the existence of any pension scheme that would require advance notice to the
Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) and no occupational pension schemes were found when we carried out

a search via the PPF website.

The following charges are registered against the Company:

Charge in favour of

Lloyds Bank Plc

Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited

7. Valuation of the Assets

Type of charge Date of Creation

Fixed & floating 10 July 2014
charge debenture
Fixed & floating 27 July 2015

charge debenture

The agents used were SIA Group (“SIA”) and the valuation was carried out by a RICS qualified valuer, SIA
confirmed that they are independent.

A summary of the valuation provided by SIA is as follows:

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 33| l



Details of Assets Market value Market vatue

In-Situ Ex-Situ
£ £
Plant and Machinery 12,000 5,000
Motor Vehicles 64,000 50,000
Office effects 4,000 1,000
80,000 56,000

The latest management accounts available, at 31 March 2018, showed the net book value of the
remaining assets, less the related HP & finance liabilities, to be £103k. When comparing the book value
with the valuation above it should be noted that the book value would need to be adjusted for
depreciation charges from April to August 2018, the annual accounts disclose a depreciation rate of 25%
per annum for all assets, apart from small plant & equipment at 18% per annum. The resulting net book
vatue, adjusted for depreciation, would be circa £90k.

The reported In-Situ valuation assumed:

- A reasonable marketing period

- That there would be sufficient prospective purchasers to generate competitive offers
Tenure of the existing premises will be available at a commercial rate

The Ex-Situ valuation assumed:
- All costs of sale are excluded

A 4 week marketing period

That there would be sufficient prospective purchasers to generate competitive offers

An appropriate marketing budget would be made available

The assets would be sold as individual items for removal at the expense of the purchaser
- All assets are sold in the stated time period

As stated above, the Ex-Situ valuation excludes any costs of sale, in our experience the average costs of
disposal are between 10% and 15% of realisations, i.e. between £5,600 and £8,400 based on the above
Ex-Situ value.

In their valuation report SIA advised that the owned plant & machinery is comprised of small tools only,
we understand the Company had disposed of any major itemns of plant in March 2018 and the funds
realised have been used to support the Company’s trading. These prior transactions did not involve the
Purchaser and will be reviewed in due course.

8. Marketing of the business and assets

The remaining assets consisted mainly of owned vehicles together with some small tools and office
effects, the majority of the value being with the vehicles, i.e. 80%. The vehicles were all sign-written
with the Company name, therefore it should be expected that the best value would be obtained from
the Purchaser as they would not need to undertake an exercise to repaint the vehicles, as they had
already purchased the Company’s trading name. Furthermore, the vehicles were with existing
employees, so disruption for the employees would be minimised. As expected this was reflected in the
offers received, the highest offer being the £78,000 accepted from the Purchaser, who had previously
inspected the assets, the only other indicative offers received were for £40,000 and £56,000, subject to
inspection.

The administrators discussed potential interested parties and the marketing strategy with 51A and it was
agreed that taking account of the nature (including the fact that the vehicles were sign-written),
number and value of the assets there would only be a limited number of potential purchasers and that
these would be contacted directly by SIA. The administrators are of the opinion that the marketing
strategy adopted was:

. appropriate to the situation

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 34|’



represented the best approach to ensure that the outcome for creditors was maximised
an appropriate broadcast medium in the circumstances

undertaken for an appropriate length of time

The remaining assets were not actively marketed by the Company or the directors, our independent
valuation agents contacted a number of parties that were thought likely to have an interest in the
remaining assets.

Due to the nature of the assets it was agreed that the assets would not be advertised via the internet.
This was due to both the agent’s and administrators’ previous experience that such advertising does not
generate much in the way of serious interest.

9. Details of the assets sold and the nature of the
transaction

9.1 Purchaser and related parties

»

The sale of the owned vehicles, small plant & eguipment and office effects took place on 2
October 2018.

The Purchaser was MEC Groundworks Limited, CRN 06280807, Registered Office address Suite D
The Business Centre, Faringdon Avenue, Romford, Essex, RM3 8EN.

There was no connection between the director/shareholders and the Purchaser prior to the pre-
pack sale, other than the sale of the Company’s trade, book debts and goodwill etc.,

Both of the Directors, Philip Knight and Dean Yaughan are now employed by the Purchaser, having
transferred at the same time as the Company’s other employees when the Purchaser acquired the
Company’s trade, book debts and goodwill etc.

We understand that the Directors had previously given personal guarantees to Lloyds, Lloyds CF
and Funding Circle and certain trade creditors. We understand that the Purchaser has entered into
a financing agreement with Lloyds CF to assist them in financing the contracts acquired and meet
future working capital requirements.

9.2 Assets

The Purchaser acquired the Assets.

The Purchaser has also agreed to make additional payments in respect of the benefit (but subject
to the burden) of any Contract Negotiations which the Purchaser adopts and which result in a
contract entered into between the Purchaser and a customer of the Company (whether new or
existing) within 6 months of completion.

We confirm that the assets had not been acquired from an insolvency practitioner within the
previous 24 months.

9.3 Sale consideration

The consideration paid is to be paid as follows:

- The Assets: The consideration was £78,000 to be paid as follows:
- £26,000 was paid on completion;

- £26,000 is due to be paid on 2 Navember 2018: and

- £26,000 is due to be paid on 2 December 2018

- The New Contracts: £5,000C is due on each contract, to be paid:

—  £2,500 within 7 Business Days of receipt of payment by the Buyer for its first months’
work under each of the New Contracts; and

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 35 l'



—  £2,500 due on the earlier of:

— 7 Business Days of receipt of final payment by the Buyer under each of the New
Contracts; or

— 30 July 2019

+ A corporate guarantee was obtained from the Purchaser’s parent company, ME Construction
Limited {Company No. 06280807, Registered office - Suite D, The Business Centre, Faringdon
Avenue, Romford, Essex, RM3 8EN)

s An apportionment of the sale consideration is given in section 6 above, the realisations are
floating charge realisations;

« The purchaser also agreed novations in respect of the financed vehicles and taken on the existing
liabilities, these were circa £135k against assets valued on an in-situ basis at £119k;

e Other than detaited above, there were no options, buy-back arrangements, deferred consideraticn
or other conditions attached to the contract of sale;

» The sale is not part of a wider transaction.

10. Pre-pack pool (“the Pool”)

As mentioned above, the Company’s two directors joined the Purchaser around the time that they
acquired the Company’s business, consisting of the ongoing contracts and the book debts.
Consequently, we believe that the purchaser then had a significant prior connection to the company
i.e., was a “connected party”. In accordance with requirements of SIP 16 we wrote to the directors on
6 September 2018 informing them of the existence of the Pool and the process to be followed should
they wish to make a submission to the Pool.

The directors advised us that they did not make a submission to the Pool and no viability statement has
been prepared.

The joint administrators confirm that that the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s assets enables the
statutory purpose to be achieved and that the sale price achieved was the best obtainable in ail the
circumstances.

@A-Q

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and Neil John Mather
Joint Administrators

Date: 8 October 2018

Kavell Civil Engineering Limited (in administration) 36"



